

# In the Court Ld. ACJM, Kurseong.

Present : Md. Ruknuddin,(J.O. Code – WB00978)  
ACJM, Kurseong.

Ref. Case No. GR Case No. 233(1) of 2009(CIS 105 of 2023)  
CNR No. WBDJ050000952023  
State Vs. Binay Tamang and others

Order No.04  
19.10.2023

Present : Ld. APP for State.

Accused no 2,3,4,5,6, 7,8 are present with ld counsel.

Accused no 1 is absent.

Today is fixed for appearance.

Ld counsel for accused no 1 files an adjournment petition and prays for time.

I have heard the submission of the ld counsel for the parties perused the petition and case record.

I do not find any sufficient cause in the petition of accused no 1 to adjourn this case. Further more, all accused persons were directed to appear personally today as this is a more than 10 years old case .but the accused no 1 has not appeared today. As a result, the proceeding of this case is again stalled due to the absence of accused no1. So time petition of accused no1 is rejected . Accordingly issue Warrent of Arrest against accused no 1.

To **22.11.2023** for appearance and ER of W/A .

sd/-  
( Md. Ruknuddin)  
ACJM, Kurseong.